TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

DATE OF DECISION	Thursday, 23 June 2022	DECISION MAKER
DECISION REFERENCE		Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration (Councillor L. Patel)

RECORD OF THE DECISION

Trafford Design Guide and Trafford Design Code

- 1. That the consultation draft Trafford Design Guide (TDG) SPD be approved.
- 2. That the preparation of a Trafford Design Code as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) be approved.
- 3. That the next stage of publicity and consultation arrangements for the Trafford Design Guide SPD and Trafford Design Code SPD be approved.
- 4. That it be noted that following the consultation process described in this report, future report(s) will seek approval for the content of the final Trafford Design Guide SPD, the consultation draft Trafford Design Code SPD, and the next stage of consultation and publicity.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The adoption of the Trafford Design Guide and Code will put into place a robust, government backed set of design policy and guidance for use in planning decisions, which will enable the Council to elevate design standards and bring forward high quality new development, with community buy in. The Guide and Code would support the Council's corporate priorities and send a clear message about the quality of new development expected in the Borough to contribute to these. The adoption of the Code via the Design Code Pathfinder Programme will ensure that the Council can access £160,000 of Section 31 funding in order to deliver the project. Delivering the project primarily in house will upskill existing staff and improve succession and retention.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED AT THE MEETING/BY MEMBERS

Not to prepare the Design Code as SPD or only to take the Trafford Design Guide forward. However, the Council has been awarded £160,000 from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) as part of the Design Code Pathfinder Programme in order to progress the Code. It is likely that in time design guidance and coding will become a statutory requirement and the Pathfinder Project enables the Council to be an early adopter. It will give officers and Members of the Planning Committee a tool kit to resist developments of poor design and to improve design quality in the Borough. The Council's case at planning appeals will be significantly strengthened as a result of adoption, where planning applications have been refused on design grounds. Adoption as SPD will give the Design Code more weight as a material planning consideration.

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST DECLARED AND ANY ASSOCIATED DISPENSATION

None.

CALL-IN DEADLINE DATE

Monday, 4 July 2022

(Decision can be implemented on the next working day, unless called in).

PUBLICATION DATE

Monday, 27 June 2022

RECORDED BY:

Director of Legal and Governance